

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

THOMAS E. PEREZ, Secretary of Labor, :
United States Department of Labor, :

Plaintiff, :

v. :

Civil Action
File No. 12-CV-1278 (FJS/TWD)

CHAMPAGNE DEMOLITION, LLC, a limited :
liability company, and JOSEPH A. CHAMPAGNE, :
Individually. :

Defendants. :

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF SECRETARY'S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JEFFREY S. ROGOFF
Regional Solicitor

ALLISON L. BOWLES
Trial Attorney

LINDSEY ROTHFEDER
Trial Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Attorneys for
THOMAS E. PEREZ,
Secretary of Labor,
Complainant

POST OFFICE ADDRESS:
Jeffrey S. Rogoff
Regional Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
201 Varick Street, Room 983
New York, New York 10014
Tel. No. 646-264-3650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE RELEVANT LEGAL STANDARDS 4

A. Summary Judgment Standard..... 4

B. Section 11(c) of the Occupational Safety and Health Act..... 6

C. Section 740 of the New York Labor Law..... 6

II. THE DOCTRINE OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL PRECLUDES DEFENDANT CHAMPAGNE DEMOLITION, LLC FROM RELITIGATING IN THIS COURT ISSUES IDENTICAL TO THOSE THAT IT FULLY AND FAIRLY LITIGATED IN *MILES V. CHAMPAGNE DEMOLITION, LLC*..... 7

A. A State Jury Actually Decided Issues Identical to those Before this Court in *Miles v. Champagne Demolition, LLC*..... 9

i. *The Jury Determined that Mr. Miles Reported the Illegal Removal of Asbestos to his Supervisor.* 10

ii. *The Jury Determined that Champagne Demolition Fired Mr. Miles.* 11

iii. *The Jury Determined that Champagne Demolition Fired Mr. Miles Because he Reported Illegal Asbestos Removal to his Supervisor.* 12

iv. *The Jury Determined that Mr. Miles was an Employee of Champagne Demolition when He Reported a Violation of New York State Code Rule 56 to his Supervisor.* 12

B. Defendant Champagne Demolition Fully and Fairly Litigated the Issues Pending Before this Court in *Miles v. Champagne Demolition, LLC*..... 14

i. *Champagne Demolition Vigorously Defended Against Mr. Miles’ Allegations in New York Supreme Court* 14

ii. *A Pending Appeal Does not Foreclose Collateral Estoppel* 16

C. The Issues that the State Court Decided in *Miles v. Champagne Demolition, LLC* are Determinative in the Secretary’s Federal Discrimination Action. 17

III. THE DOCTRINE OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL PRECLUDES DEFENDANT JOSEPH A. CHAMPAGNE FROM RELITIGATING IN THIS COURT ISSUES IDENTICAL TO THOSE THAT A STATE JURY DETERMINED IN *MILES V. CHAMPAGNE DEMOLITION, LLC*..... 19

IV. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS APPROPRIATE AS TO THE SECRETARY’S CLAIM OF RETALIATORY TERMINATION BECAUSE COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL APPLIES TO PRECLUDE ALL OF THE ISSUES THAT THE SECRETARY MUST PROVE TO PREVAIL ON THIS CLAIM. 23

V. PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS APPROPRIATE AS TO THE SECRETARY’S CLAIM THAT DEFENDANTS’ DEFAMATION LAWSUIT CONSTITUTES RETALIATION UNDER SECTION 11(C) BECAUSE COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL APPLIES TO PRECLUDE RELITIGATION OF TWO OF THE ISSUES THAT THE SECRETARY MUST PROVE TO PREVAIL ON THIS CLAIM. 24

VI. DEFENDANTS’ PENDING MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE DENIED..... 25

CONCLUSION

Table of Authorities

Cases

Access 4 All. Inc. v. Trump Int’l Hotel and Tower Condo.,
2007 WL 633951 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2007)..... 16

Ali v. Mukasey,
529 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 8

Amadsau v. Bronx Lebanon Hosp. Cent.,
2005 WL 121746 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21 2005) 20, 21

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 5

Austin v. Downs, Rachlin & Martin Burlington St. Johnsbury,
270 F. App’x 52 (2d Cir. 2008) 8

BE & K Constr. Co. v. NLRB,
536 U.S. 516 (2002)..... 24

Beck. v. Levering,
947 F. 2d 639 (2d. Cir. 1991)..... 5

Bordell v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
88 N.Y. 2d 869 (1996) 7

Buechel v. Bain,
97 N.Y. 2d 295 (2001) 19, 20

Burgos v. Hopkins,
14 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 9

Caldwell v. Gutman, Mintz, Baker & Sonnenfeldt,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43280 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2012)..... 17

Chao v. Mount Sinai Hosp.,
2010 WL 5222118 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2010) *aff’d sub nom*
Hengjun Chao v. Mount Sinai Hosp., 476 F. App’x 892 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 24

Colliton v. Donnelly,
399 Fed. App’x 619 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 8

Conte v. Justice,
996 F.2d 1398(2d Cir. 1993)..... 19, 22

Curry v. City of Syracuse,
316 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 8, 18

D’Arata v. New York Cent. Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
76 N.Y. 2d 659 (1990)..... 10

DiSorbo v. Hoy,
343 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 17

Fortunatus v. Clinton County,
937 F. Supp. 2d 320 (N.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 17

Fulani v. Bentsen,
862 F. Supp. 1140 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)..... 22

Geraci v. Bauman, Greene & Kunkis,
171 A.D. 2d 454 (1st Dep’t 1991) 21

Giakoumelos v. Coughlin,
88 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 8

Gilberg v. Barbieri,
53 N.Y. 2d 285 (1981) 16

Green v. Santa Fe Indus.,
70 N.Y. 2d 244 (1987). 19

Harlen Assocs. v. Vill. of Mineola,
273 F. 3d 494 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 5

In re Froedtert Mem’l Lutheran Hosp., Inc.,
20 BNA OSHC 1500 (No. 97-1839 2004)..... 14

In re SemCrude, L.P.,
2012 WL 694505 (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 1, 2012)..... 5

Kaufman v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
65 N.Y.2d 449 (1985). 8, 19

Kosakow v. New Rochelle Radiology Assocs., P.C.,
274 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 16

Kreinik v. Showbran Photo, Inc.,
400 F. Supp. 2d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... passim

LaFleur v. Whitman,
300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 8

Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Simon,
310 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 8

Masonic Ass’n. of Utica v. West Am. Ins. Co.,
2010 WL 1223177 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2010) 5

Matter of Juan C. v. Cortines,
89 N.Y. 2d 659 (1997) 20

McCarroll v. Bureau of Prisons,
2012 WL 3940346 (D. Conn. 2005) 20, 21

Miles v. Champagne Demolition, LLC,
Index No. 2011-00425, slip op. at 1 (Jan. 28, 2015)..... passim

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,
503 U.S. 318 (1992)..... 14

Perez v. United States Postal Service
 -- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2015 WL 630476 (W.D. Wash., Feb. 13, 2015)..... 6

Reich v. Hoy Shoe,
 32 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 1994) passim

Ruiz v. Comm’r of Dep’t of Transp.,
 858 F.2d 898 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 19

Ryan v. New York Tel. Co.,
 62 N.Y. 2d 494 (1984) 9

Sanchez v. Abderrahman,
 2013 WL 8170157 (E.D.N.Y. July 24, 2013)..... 17

Shwartz v. Public Adm’r of County of Bronx,
 24 N.Y.2d 65 (1969) 8, 14, 15, 16

Smith v. CPC Int’l, Inc.,
 104 F. Supp. 2d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 14

Spencer v. Int’l Shoppes, Inc.,
 902 F. Supp. 2d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) 24

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.,
 628 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 24

Watts v. Swiss Bank Corp.,
 27 N.Y. 2d 270 (1970).....20

Wisniewski v. Bd. Of Educ.,
 2006 WL 1741023 (N.D.N.Y. June 20, 2006)..... 15, 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1738..... 8

29 U.S.C. § 652(6) 6

29 U.S.C. § 660(c)(1)..... passim

N.Y. Lab. Law § 740(1)(a) 13

N.Y. Lab. Law § 740(2)(a) 6

Rules

12 NYCRR Part 56 11

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1001 11

29 C.F.R. § 1926.1101 11

29 C.F.R. § 1977.6(b) 12

29 C.F.R. 1977.9(c)..... 6,10,11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a), 5,25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(g). 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)..... 17
